



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS)
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and)
Derivatively on Behalf of Athilon Capital Corp.,) No. 338,2012
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellant,) Case Below:
)
v.) Court of Chancery
) Civil Action No. 6990-
) VCL
VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,)
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON JUNDT,)
J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON CAPITAL)
CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED)
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, and EBF &)
ASSOCIATES, LP,)
)
Defendants Below/Appellees.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (#2237)
Garrett B. Moritz (#5646)
Eric D. Selden (#4911)
SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM &
MORITZ LLP
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendant
Below/Appellee EBF & Associates,
LP*

Dated: August 9, 2013

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

OF COUNSEL:

Philippe Z. Selendy
Nicholas F. Joseph
Sean P. Baldwin
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010-1601
(212) 849-7000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellees
Athilon Capital Corp., Athilon Structured
Investment Advisors LLC, Vincent Vertin,
Michael Sullivan, Patrick B. Gonzalez,
Brandon Jundt and J. Eric Wagoner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. ALL OF QUADRANT’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE NO-ACTION CLAUSE.....	2
A. The Plain Language Of The No-Action Clause Bars All Of Quadrant’s Claims Because They Are Common To All Noteholders.....	2
B. The Absence Of “Securities” From The No-Action Clause Does Not Affect Its Coverage	5
C. New York State Authority Establishes The Broad Coverage Of The No-Action Clause	8
D. Quadrant’s Reading Is Inconsistent With New York State Authority, And <i>Victor</i> and <i>Cruden</i> Are Not Good Law.....	12
E. Quadrant’s Reading Is Unsupported By The History Of No-Action Clauses	15
F. Quadrant’s Reading Disrupts Settled Law.....	17
G. Quadrant’s Reliance On Delaware Authority Is Misplaced	19
H. Quadrant’s Reading Is Inconsistent With The Court-Articulated Purpose Of No-Action Clauses	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ABN AMRO Bank v. MBIA Inc.</i> , 952 N.E.2d 463 (N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 865 N.E.2d 1210 (N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>Berman v. Consol. Nev.-Utah Corp.</i> , 230 N.Y.S. 421 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1928).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Mich. R.R. Co.</i> , 207 N.Y.S. 630 (N.Y. City Ct. 1924)	17
<i>Campbell v. Hudson & Manhattan R. Co.</i> , 102 N.Y.S.2d 878 (N.Y. App. Div. 1951)	17
<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago v. Hunt Int'l Res. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 55826 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 1987)	20
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 1990 WL 131350 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 1990).....	13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Cunningham v. Pressed Steel Car Co.</i> , 265 N.Y.S. 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 1933)	16
<i>Deutsch v. Gutehoffnungshutte, Aktienverein Fur Bergbau Und Huttenbetrieb</i> , 6 N.Y.S.2d 319 (N.Y. Sup. 1938)	17
<i>Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Bio-Response, Inc.</i> , No. 10624, 1989 WL 55070 (Del. Ch. May 23, 1989)	18, 19
<i>Emmet & Co. v. Catholic Health E.</i> , 951 N.Y.S.2d 846 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	9, 21
<i>Ernst v. Film Prod. Co.</i> , 264 N.Y.S. 227 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1933).....	18

<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 27, 1992).....	passim
<i>Greene v. New York United Hotels</i> , 260 N.Y.S. 405 (N.Y. App. Div. 1932)	7, 18
<i>Greene v. New York United Hotels</i> , 185 N.E. 798, 799 (N.Y. 1933)	7
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 650474/2008 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 7, 2010)	3, 4
<i>Harff v. Kerkorian</i> 324 A.2d 215 (Del. Ch. 1974).....	19, 20
<i>Harff v. Kerkorian</i> 347 A.2d 133 (Del. 1975)	20
<i>Jennings v. Studebaker Corp.</i> , 165 A. 631 (N.J. Ch. 1933).....	17
<i>Lange v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. Civ. A. 19245-NC, 2002 WL 2005728 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2002)	1, 20, 24
<i>Lerner v. Lerner</i> , 508 N.Y.S.2d 191 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986)	7
<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgage Trust 2006-OA1 and Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 651282/2012 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	21
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co. v. Texas Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 5492 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 1988).....	20
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 1985 WL 11555 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 1985).....	20
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	21
<i>Marlor v. Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 19 F. 867 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1884).....	17

<i>Marsich v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 279 N.Y.S. 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 1935).....	13
<i>Marsich v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 200 N.E. 27 (N.Y. 1936).....	13
<i>Metro. W. Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Magnus Funding</i> , 2004 WL 1444868 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2004)	15
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Educ. Loan Trust IV</i> , 2011 WL 6152282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2011).....	9, 13, 17
<i>Regan v. Prudence Co.</i> , 17 N.Y.S.2d 422 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1939).....	17
<i>Relmar Holding Co. v. Paramount Publix Corp.</i> , 263 N.Y.S. 776 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1932).....	7
<i>Suffolk Cty. Water Auth. v. Vill. of Greenport</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 767 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Tachna v. Pressed Steel Car Co.</i> , 163 A. 806 (N.J. Ch. 1933)	17
<i>Tang Capital Partners v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	2, 3, 6, 19
<i>Tietjen v. United Post Office</i> , 167 A. 846 (Del. Ch. 1933).....	19
<i>Tomczak v. Trepel</i> , 724 N.Y.S.2d 737 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	12
<i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 760 N.E.2d 319 (N.Y. 2001).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n. v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, LLC</i> , 864 A.2d 930 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	11, 20, 23
<i>Van Wezel v. McCord Radiator</i> , 20 N.Y.S.2d 91 (N.Y. City Ct. 1939)	11

<i>Victor v. Riklis</i> , 1992 WL 122911 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	12, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76, 117 (Del. Ch. 2009)	13
<i>Walnut Place v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 2012 WL 1138863 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 28, 2012)	8, 9, 12, 15, 21
<i>Walnut Place v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 580, 581 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 118 N.E. 214 (N.Y. 1917)	7
<i>Wuhan Airlines v. Air Alaska, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 689957 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 1998)	7, 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 77ppp(b)	16
-----------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Leonard A. Jones, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporate Bonds and Mortgages</i> v (Bobbs-Merrill Co. Publishers 1907), §340a at 378	22
<i>Revised Model Simplified Indenture</i> , 55 Bus. Law. 1115, 1137-38, 1191-92 (2000)	23
